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The DJITM MATRICETM 210 V2/Matrice 210 RTK V2 (M210 V2/M210 RTK V2) is a powerful industrial drone platform with world-class 
agility and speed, redundant barometers and IMUs for maximum reliability, and smart flight features that make capturing complex 
shots easy. The aircraft’s visual sensors* enable enhanced hovering precision even when flying indoors or in environments where 
GNSS is unavailable. The built-in AirSense makes you aware of nearby aircraft in the surrounding airspace to ensure safety. Its 
airframe design gives it an IP43 Ingress Protection, in accordance with the global IEC 60529 standard. The mechanical design, 
along with quick-release landing gears and mounted folding arms, makes it easy to transport, store, and prepare for flight. The 
safety beacons on both the top and the bottom of the aircraft allow the aircraft to be identified at night or in low light conditions. 
The M210 V2/M210 RTK V2 is compatible with many of DJI’s DGC2.0 connector gimbals, supporting a single upward gimbal or 
dual downward gimbals.* It is equipped with many expansion ports to broaden its applications. The M210 RTK V2 has a builtin 
DJI D-RTKTM 2, which provides more accurate heading data for positioning.** An advanced power management system along 
with dual batteries ensures power supply and enhances flight safety. Without a payload, the M210 V2 has a flight time of up to 34 
minutes with standard batteries (TB55), while the M210 RTK V2 has up to 33 minutes of flight time.* 
This manual uses the M210 RTK V2 and ZENMUSETM Z30 and X5S gimbals as an example to demonstrate setup.

1. FPV Camera
2. Forward Vision System
3. DJI Gimbal Connector v2.0 (DGC2.0) I
4. DJI Gimbal Connector v2.0 (DGC2.0) II
5. Gimbal Detachment Button
6. Frame Arms
7. Motors
8. Propellers
9. ESC LEDs
10. Transmission Antennas
11. Landing Gears
12. Upward Gimbal Mounting Position
13. Beacons
14. Upward Infrared Sensor

15. Aircraft Status Indicators
16. D-RTK Mounting Bracket**
17. D-RTK Antennas**
18. Extended Power Port (XT30)
19. USB Mode Switch
20. USB Port
21. Linking Button and Indicator
22. Expansion Ports
23. Battery Removal Button
24. Intelligent Flight Batteries
25. Battery Level Indicators
26. Power Button
27. Downward Vision System
28. microSD Card Slot

* The Vision and Infrared Sensing Systems are affected by surrounding conditions. Read the Disclaimer and Safety Guidelines to learn more.
 Gimbals can be purchased separately from the official DJI website. When using a single upward gimbal with the M210 V2, an external GPS module connected 

through the expansion port is required. Please refer to the user manual for more details about expansion ports, upward gimbals, and downward gimbals. 
 Please note that maximum flight times are measured in ideal flight conditions. Actual flight times may vary depending on your environment.
 DO NOT disassemble the aircraft shell, otherwise it will not be covered under warranty.
**Please note that this list of items applies to the M210 RTK V2. Although similar, the M210 V2 aircraft does not include the D-RTK antennas and mounting bracket. 
 When using the M210 RTK V2, more accurate positioning data can be achieved when using a DJI D-RTK 2 High Precision GNSS Mobile Station for Matrice 

Series. If the data transmission signal between the aircraft and the mobile station is weak, it is recommended to use post-processed kinematic (PPK) 
technology.

Folded

Matrice 210 V2 / Matrice 210 RTK V2
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1. HDMI Port
2. USB Port
3. microSD Card Slot
4. Micro USB Port
5. Headphone Jack
6. Light-Sensitive Port
7. Power Button
8. Customizable Button (F1)
9. Setting Button
10. Customizable Button (F2)
11. Back Button
12. Battery Release Button
13. WB37 Intelligent Battery
14. Antennas
15. Monitor Mounting Bracket
16. USB Port (Reserved Port)
17. Control Sticks
18. Strap Hook
19. Focal Adjustment Knob
20. Return-to-Home (RTH) Button
21. Power Port
22. Reserve Button
23. Shutter Setting Button
24. Aperture Setting Button
25. ISO Setting Button
26. Pause Button
27. Power Button
28. Remote Control Display
29. Camera Settings Dial
30. Customizable Button Setting Menu
31. Customizable Buttons (BA-BH)
32. Support Rig

Cendence S Remote Controller
The CENDENCETM S remote controller features DJI’s OCUSYNCTM 2.0 technology for a maximum transmission distance of up to 
5 mi (8 km).* Equipped with a DJI CRYSTALSKYTM 7.85 inch ultra-bright monitor, it displays a HD live view directly via the built-in 
DJI Pilot app, providing a precise and responsive flying experience. Dual frequency* support makes the HD video downlink more 
stable. In Dual Remote Controller Mode, two remote controllers control the aircraft and camera separately, even when they are up 
to 656 feet (200 m) apart.*
The remote controller works with a WB37 Intelligent Battery, which can be fully charged via the charging port in about 2 hours with 
the standard charger, or with the Intelligent Battery Charging Hub in about 1 hour and 11 minutes. The maximum run time of the 
remote controller is approximately 4 hours without supplying power to a monitor and with Dual Remote Controller mode disabled.*

33. Left Lever
34. Left Dial (Gimbal Pitch)
35. Flight Mode Switch
36. Handle Bar
37. USB Port
  (for Mobile Device Connection)
38. HDMI A Port (for Video Output)
39. CAN Bus Port (Extension Port)

* The remote controller can reach its maximum transmission distance (FCC) in an unobstructed area with no electro-magnetic interference at an altitude of 
about 400 feet (120 meters). The actual maximum transmission distance may be less than the distance mentioned above due to interference in the operating 
environment, and the actual value will fluctuate according to the strength of interference.

 To comply with local regulations, the 5.8 GHz frequency is not available in some countries and regions.
 For more information about Dual Remote Controller mode, please refer to the user manual.
 Maximum run time is estimated in a lab environment without supplying power to a smart device or monitor, for reference only.

40. Micro USB Port
41. SDI Port (for Video Output)
42. Right Lever
43. Right Dial (Gimbal Pan)
44. AF Button (Autofocus)
45. Record Button
46. Shutter Button
47. Customizable Buttons (C1-C4)
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Using Matrice 210 V2/Matrice 210 RTK V2

1.  Downloading the DJI Pilot App
Users can access the DJI Pilot app that is built-in to the remote controller’s CrystalSky monitor. 
Users can also search for DJI Pilot in Google Play Store or scan the QR code to download the 
app onto your mobile device, and then connect the mobile device to the remote controller.

First-time activation requires your DJI account and an internet connection.

DJI Pilot supports Android 5.0 or later.

2. Charging the Batteries

 When charging is complete, the LED lights on the Intelligent Flight Battery will turn off, and the LED on the Charging Hub will turn solid green.
 When charging is complete, the display on the remote controller will show 100%.
 The Charging Hub will sound an alert when the battery has been fully charged. The alert can be turned on or off by toggling the switch under the hub.

 Install the battery into the aircraft and power on. If a low battery temperature is detected, the battery will automatically heat up to maintain a temperature between 
16° and 20° C.

 Ensure two Intelligent Flight Batteries are charged and discharged simultaneously to prolong their service life and for a better flight experience.

 Press the release button and open the corresponding charging port cover.  
 Insert the Intelligent Flight Battery into the charging port to begin charging.  
 Be sure to press the release button when removing fully charged batteries.

DJI Pilot App

Using the IN2CH Charging Hub, charging time 
is approximately
TB55: 2 hours and 24 min (two batteries)*

Charging Time:  
2 hours*

Using the WCH2 Charging Hub, 
charging time is approximately 
1 hour and 11 min (one battery)*

Power Outlet
100~240 V
(50Hz/60Hz)

* Provided charger.
 The battery must be fully charged before 

using it for the first time.

3.  Preparing the Remote Controller

 Press the Battery Release Button before removing the battery.
 Press the Battery Level Button once to check the battery level.

CrystalSky monitors and the Cendence S remote controller 
use the same batteries.
Put the battery into the Battery Slot, then slide it to the end 
until you hear a click.

Mounting Monitor and Remote Controller Batteries

Use a coin or the screwdriver 
included to adjust the 
tightness of the tilt axis.

Lock the Mounting 
Bracket.

Ensure that Part B is 
unlocked. Connect Part 
B to Part A.

Mounting the Monitor to the Remote Controller

Low

High
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EN The Stick Mode is set to Mode 2 by default. In Mode 2, the left stick controls the aircraft’s elevation and heading, and the 
right stick controls the aircraft’s forward, backward, and lateral movements. To adjust the FPV camera, press and hold the C2 
Button and rotate the left dial.

Unfold the D-RTK antennas and then turn the knob tightly in the direction indicated by the lock icon  .

 For more information about how to connect and use the remote controller, please refer to the user manual.  
 You can change the stick mode and customize the C1-C4 and BA-BH buttons’ functions in the DJI Pilot app.

For the aircraft to take off, the D-RTK antennas must be fully unfolded and securely locked.

Using the Remote Controller

Left Stick Right Stick FPV Camera
Up

Down

Turn Left Turn Right Left Right

Forward

Backward

4.  Preparing the Aircraft

Installing the Landing Gears

Unfolding the D-RTK Antennas (for M210 RTK V2 only)

Unfolding the Aircraft

Unfold the frame arm, slide the arm lock to the end of the frame 
arm, then rotate it about 90° until the silver line lies within the 
range of the  icon. 

1

2
3
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Mounting the Propellers

Propellers without 
silver rings should be 
installed on unmarked 
motors.

Propellers with 
silver rings should 
be installed on 
motors with the 
same color marks.

Press the propeller 
down onto the mounting 
plate and rotate it in the 
direction indicated by the 
lock icon  until secure.

Check that the propellers are secure 
before each flight.

Press the Gimbal 
Detachment button 
to remove the cover.

Align the white and 
red dots and insert 
the gimbal.

Rotate the gimbal 
lock to the locked 
position.

Make sure to press down the gimbal detachment button when rotating the gimbal lock to remove the gimbal and camera. The gimbal lock should be fully rotated 
when removing the gimbal for the next installation.

Gimbal Connector II Gimbal Connector I
Zenmuse XT Zenmuse X4S/X5S/X7/XT2/Z30
Zenmuse Z30 Zenmuse X4S/X5S/X7/XT/XT2

Mounting the Gimbal and Camera

11 2 3

Mounting the Intelligent Flight Batteries

Configuring the RTK Module (for M210 RTK V2 only)

  Only use battery slot B when using one battery to supply power. In this case, the aircraft can only be powered on, but cannot take off.  
  If for any reason only one battery is available during flight, land the aircraft immediately and replace the batteries as soon as possible.  
  Make sure to press the Battery Removal button when removing the battery.
  Make sure to use the included TB55 batteries. DO NOT use any other type of batteries. 

Insert a pair of batteries.
Press once to check the battery level.
Press again and hold until the batteries turn on or off.

The M210 RTK V2 aircraft includes D-RTK antennas. Highly accurate positioning data can be obtained when using the M210 
RTK V2 with the DJI D-RTK 2 High Precision GNSS Mobile Station for Matrice Series.
1. In the Camera View in the DJI Pilot app, tap  on the upper right corner, and then tap RTK. Enable aircraft RTK and 

select a service type in settings.
2. Refer to the D-RTK 2 Mobile Station for Matrice Series user guide for information on configuration.

High

Low
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5.  Flight

Toggle the Flight 
Mode switch to 
P-mode, the safest 
flight mode.

Power on the remote controller, 
monitor, and aircraft.

Launch the DJI 
Pilot app.

Before taking off, ensure that the Aircraft Status Bar in the 
DJI Pilot app reads ‘Ready to Go (GPS)’ or ‘Ready to Go 
(Vision)’ if flying indoors.

Ready to Go (GPS)DJI Pilot
App

 After the monitor is powered on, wait for a pop-up window that asks for a selection of USB device use, and then select “DJI Pilot”. Otherwise, the app cannot be 
connected to the remote controller.

 Always set an appropriate RTH altitude before takeoff. Please refer to the Disclaimer and Safety Guidelines for more details.

Pull left stick down 
(slowly) until you touch 
the ground.
Hold for a few seconds 
to stop the motors.

To stop the motors mid-flight, press the 
RTH button while simultaneously pulling 
the left stick to the bottom inner corner. 
Stop motors mid-flight will cause the 
aircraft to crash. The motor can only 
be stopped mid-flight when the flight 
controller detects critical error.

Press and hold to initiate the RTH procedure. Press again to cancel.

Manual Landing

Return-to-Home (RC)

Manual Takeoff

Combination Stick Command to start/stop the motors Left stick up 
(slowly) to take off

OR

 Rotating propellers can be dangerous. DO NOT start the motors in narrow spaces or when 
there are people nearby.

 Always keep your hands on the remote controller so long as the motor is still spinning.
 After landing, power off the aircraft before turning off the remote controller.

It is important to understand basic flight guidelines for the 
safety of both you and those around you.
Refer to the Disclaimer and Safety Guidelines for more 
information.

Learn more:
http://flysafe.dji.com/no-fly

GEO Zones
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Aircraft (M210 V2 / M210 RTK V2)
Dimensions M210 V2: Unfolded, propellers and landing gears included, 883×886×398 mm

Folded, propellers and landing gears excluded, 722×282×242 mm
M210 RTK V2: Unfolded, propellers and landing gears included, 883×886×427 mm
Folded, propellers and landing gears excluded, 722×282×242 mm

Diagonal Wheelbase 643 mm
Weight M210 V2: Approx. 4.8 kg (with two TB55 batteries);

M210 RTK V2: Approx. 4.91 kg (with two TB55 batteries)
Max Takeoff Weight 6.14 kg
Max Payload M210 V2: 1.34 kg; M210 RTK V2: 1.23 kg
Operating Frequency 2.4000-2.4835 GHz; 5.725-5.850 GHz
EIRP 2.4 GHz: ≤ 26 dBm (NCC/FCC); ≤ 20 dBm (CE/MIC); ≤ 20 dBm (SRRC)

5.8 GHz: ≤ 26 dBm (NCC/FCC); ≤ 14 dBm (CE); ≤ 26 dBm (SRRC)
Hovering Accuracy (P-mode with GPS) Vertical: ±1.64 feet (±0.5 m) or ±0.33 feet (±0.1 m, Downward Vision System enabled)

Horizontal: ±4.92 feet (±1.5 m) or ±0.98 feet (±0.3 m, Downward Vision System enabled)
Hovering Accuracy (D-RTK, M210 RTK V2) Vertical: ±0.33 feet (±0.1 m); Horizontal: ±0.33 feet (±0.1 m)
Max Angular Velocity Pitch: 300°/s, Yaw: 120°/s
Max Pitch Angle (Dual Downward Gimbal/Single Upward Gimbal) S-mode: 30°; P-mode: 30° (Forward Vision System enabled: 25°); A-mode: 30°
Max Pitch Angle (Single Downward Gimbal) S-mode: 35°; P-mode: 30° (Forward Vision System enabled: 25°); A-mode: 30°
Max Ascent Speed 16.4 ft/s (5 m/s)
Max Descent Speed (vertical) 9.8 ft/s (3 m/s)
Max Speed (Dual Downward Gimbal/Single Upward Gimbal) S-mode/A-mode: 73.8 kph (45.9 mph); P-mode: 61.2 kph (38 mph)
Max Speed (Single Downward Gimbal) S-mode/A-mode: 81 kph (50.3 mph); P-mode: 61.2 kph (38 mph)
Max Service Ceiling Above Sea Level 9842 feet (3000 m, with 1760S propellers)
Max Wind Resistance 39.4 ft/s (12 m/s)
Max Flight Time (with two TB55 batteries) M210 V2: 34 min (no payload), 24 min (takeoff weight: 6.14 kg)

M210 RTK V2: 33 min (no payload), 24 min (takeoff weight: 6.14 kg)
Supported DJI Gimbals Zenmuse X4S/X5S/X7/XT/XT2/Z30
Supported Gimbal Configurations Single Downward Gimbal, Dual Downward Gimbals, Single Upward Gimbal
Ingress Protection Rating IP43
GNSS M210 V2: GPS+GLONASS; M210 RTK V2: GPS+GLONASS+BeiDou+Galileo
Operating Temperature -4° to 122° F (-20° to 50° C)
Remote Controller (GL900A)
Operating Frequency 2.4000-2.4835 GHz; 5.725-5.850 GHz
Max Transmitting Distance
(unobstructed, free of interference) NCC/FCC: 5 mi (8 km); CE/MIC: 3.1 mi (5 km); SRRC: 3.1 mi (5 km)

EIRP 2.4 GHz: ≤ 26 dBm (NCC/FCC); ≤ 20 dBm (CE/MIC); ≤ 20 dBm (SRRC)
5.8 GHz: ≤ 26 dBm (NCC/FCC); ≤ 14 dBm (CE); ≤ 26 dBm (SRRC)

Power Supply Extended Intelligent Battery (Model: WB37-4920mAh-7.6V)
Output Power (max) 13 W (Without supplying power to monitor)
USB Power Supply 1 A  5.2 V (max)
CrystalSky Monitor DJI CrystalSky 7.85inch, Resolution: 2048×1536;

Brightness: 2000 cd/m2; Operating System: Android 5.1; Storage: ROM 128GB
Operating Temperature -4° to 122° F (-20° to 50° C)
Downward Vision System
Velocity Range <32.8 ft/s (10 m/s) at the height of 6.56 feet (2 m)
Altitude Range <32.8 feet (10 m)
Operating Range <32.8 feet (10 m)
Operating Environment Surfaces with clear patterns and adequate lighting (>15 lux)
Ultrasonic Sensor Operating Range 0.33-16.4 feet (0.1-5 m)
Ultrasonic Sensor Operating Environment Non-absorbing material, rigid surfaces (thick indoor carpeting will adversely affect performance)
Forward Vision System
Obstacle Sensing Range 2.3-98.4 feet (0.7-30 m)
FOV Horizontal: 60°; Vertical: 54°
Operating Environment Surfaces with clear patterns and adequate lighting (> 15 lux)
Upward Infrared Sensing System
Obstacle Sensing Range 0-16.4 feet (0-5 m)
FOV ±5°
Operating Environment Large, diffuse, and reflective obstacles (reflectivity >10%)
Intelligent Flight Battery (TB55-7660mAh-22.8V)
Capacity 7660 mAh
Voltage 22.8 V
Battery Type LiPo 6S
Energy 174.6 Wh
Net Weight (Single One) Approx. 885 g
Operating Temperature -4° to 122° F (-20° to 50° C)
Charging Temperature 41° to 104° F (5° to 40° C)
Max Charging Power 180 W
Charger (IN2C180)
Voltage 26.1 V
Rated Power 180 W
Charging Hub (IN2CH)
Input Voltage 26.1 V
Input Current 6.9 A

MATRICE and DJI are trademarks of DJI.
Copyright © 2019 DJI All Rights Reserved.

Printed in China.

Download the latest version from
http://www.dji.com/matrice-200-series-v2
※ This content is subject to change without prior notice.

Specifications
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认识您的遥控器
CendenceTM S 遥控器使用 OCUSYNCTM 2.0 高清图传技术，配合完备的功能按键可在最大 8 千米 * 通信距离内进行飞行器与云台

相机的各种操作和配置。配备 DJI CrystalSkyTM 7.85 英寸超高亮显示屏，可直接通过内置的 DJI Pilot App 实时显示高清画面。图

传系统拥有 5.8G 和 2.4G 两个通信频率 *，可以根据环境的干扰情况自动切换频率。遥控器通过无线信号可实现主从机功能，最大

无线通信范围可达 200 米 *。

遥控器外置 WB37 智能电池，可通过遥控器接口（使用标配充电器充满约 2 小时）或智能电池充电管家（充满约 1 小时 11 分钟）

进行充电。智能电池最长可工作时间约 4 小时 *。

1. HDMI 接口
2. USB 接口
3. microSD 卡槽
4. Micro USB 接口
5. 耳机插孔
6. 感光口
7. 电源按键
8. 自定义按键（F1）
9. 设置按键
10. 自定义按键（F2）
11. 返回按键
12. 电池移除按键
13. WB37 智能电池
14. 天 线
15. 显示屏安装支架
16. USB 接口（用于连接无线上网卡）
17. 摇 杆
18. 背带挂钩
19. 调焦旋钮
20. 智能返航按键
21. 充电接口
22. 预留按键
23. 快门设置
24. 光圈设置
25. ISO 设置
26. 急停按键
27. 电源开关
28. 遥控器显示屏
29. 相机设置转盘
30. 自定义按键设置菜单
31. 自定义按键（BA-BH）
32. 腹部支撑支架

33. 左拨杆
34. 左拨轮（云台俯仰）
35. 飞行模式切换开关
36. 提 手
37. USB 接口（用于连接移动设备）
38. HDMI A 口（视频输出接口）
39. CAN Bus 扩展接口
40. Micro USB 接口

* 在开阔无遮挡、无电磁干扰的环境飞行，并且飞行高度为 120 米左右，在 FCC 标准下遥控器可以达到最大通信距离。由于实际飞行环境中存在的干扰，最大通信距离可能小于此标
称距离，且会随干扰强度发生变化。

 部分国家不支持 5.8GHz 频段，以遵从当地法规。
 遥控器主从机功能详细内容请参考用户手册。
 上述最长可工作时间为实验室环境下，不向显示设备供电时测得，仅供参考。

41. SDI 接口（视频输出接口）
42. 右拨杆
43. 右拨轮（云台偏航）
44. 自动对焦按键
45. 录影按键
46. 拍照按键
47. 自定义按键（C1-C4）
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認識您的遙控器
CENDENCETM S 遙控器使用 OCUSYNCTM 2.0 高畫質影像傳輸技術，配合完備的功能按鈕，可在最大 8 千公尺 * 通訊距離內，完成

飛行器與雲台相機的各種操作和配置。配備 DJI CRYSTALSKYTM 7.85 吋超高亮度顯示螢幕，可直接透過內建的 DJI Pilot 應用程式即

時顯示高畫質畫面。影像傳輸系統有 5.8G 和 2.4G 兩種通訊頻率 *，可以根據環境的干擾情況自動切換頻率。遙控器可透過無線訊號

實現主從機功能，最大無線通訊範圍可達 200 公尺 *。

遙控器外接 WB37 智能電池，可透過遙控器連接埠 ( 使用標配充電器充飽電約 2 小時 ) 或智能電池充電管家 (充飽電約 1 小時 11 分鐘 )
進行充電。智能電池最長可工作時間約 4 小時 *。

1. HDMI 連接埠
2. USB 連接埠
3. microSD 卡插槽
4. Micro USB 連接埠
5. 耳機插孔
6. 感光口
7. 電源按鈕
8. 自訂按鈕（F1）
9. 設定按鈕
10. 自訂按鈕（F2）
11. 返回按鈕
12. 電池移除按鈕
13. WB37 智能電池
14. 天線
15. 顯示幕安裝支架
16. USB 連接埠（預留）
17. 搖桿
18. 背帶掛鉤
19. 調焦旋鈕
20. 智能返航按鈕
21. 充電連接埠
22. 預留按鈕
23. 快門設定
24. 光圈設定
25. ISO 設定
26. 急停按鈕
27. 電源開關
28. 遙控器顯示幕
29. 相機設定轉盤
30. 自訂按鈕設定選單
31. 自訂按鈕（BA-BH）
32. 腹部支撐支架

33. 左撥桿
34. 左轉盤 ( 雲台俯仰 )
35. 飛行模式切換開關
36. 把手
37. USB 連接埠 ( 用於連接行動裝置 )
38. HDMI A 口 ( 視訊輸出接頭 )
39. CAN Bus 擴充接頭
40. Micro USB 連接埠

* 在開闊無遮蔽、無電磁波干擾的環境飛行，並且飛行高度為 120 公尺左右，在 FCC 標準下遙控器可以達到最大通訊距離。由於實際飛行環境中存在的干擾，最大通訊距離可能小於
此標準距離，且會隨干擾強度產生變化。

 部分國家為遵從當地法規，不支援 5.8 GHz 頻段。
 遙控器主從機功能詳細內容請參閱使用者手冊。
 上述最長可工作時間為實驗環境下，不向顯示設備供電時測得，僅供參考。

41. SDI 接頭 ( 視訊輸出接頭 )
42. 右撥桿
43. 右轉盤 ( 雲台平移 )
44. 自動對焦按鈕
45. 錄影按鈕
46. 拍照按鈕
47. 自訂按鈕（C1-C4）
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Cendence S 送信機
CENDENCETM S 送信機は、DJI の OCUSYNCTM 2.0 技術により、最大 8 km の伝送距離（日本では 5 km）を実現します。*　DJI CRYSTALSKYTM 7.85 
インチ超高輝度モニター搭載し、内蔵の DJI Pilot アプリを介して直接ライブ HD ビューを表示し、正確で反応性の高い飛行体験を提供します。
デュアル周波数 * サポートによって HD 映像の安定したダウンリンクを実現しています。デュアル送信機モードでは、最大 200m 離れた距離か
らでも、2 台の送信機で機体とカメラを別々に制御します。*

送信機は WB37 インテリジェントバッテリーで作動し、このバッテリーは標準充電器の充電ポートで約 2 時間で、インテリジェント バッテリ
ー 充電ハブを使用すると約 1 時間 11 分で完全に充電できます。送信機の最大稼働時間は約 4 時間です。*

1. HDMI ポート
2. USB ポート
3. microSD カードのスロット
4. Micro USB ポート
5. ヘッドホンジャック
6. 感光ポート
7. 電源ボタン
8. カスタマイズ可能ボタン（F1)
9. 設定ボタン
10. カスタマイズ可能ボタン (F2)
11. 戻るボタン
12. バッテリー解除ボタン
13. WB37 インテリジェントバッテリー
14. アンテナ
15. モニター取り付けブラケット
16. USB ポート（予備ポート）
17. コントロールスティック
18. ストラップフック
19. 焦点調整ノブ
20. Return-to-Home（RTH）ボタン
21. 電源ポート
22. 予備ボタン
23. シャッター設定ボタン
24. 絞り設定ボタン
25. ISO 設定ボタン
26. 一時停止ボタン
27. 電源ボタン
28. 送信機ディスプレイ
29. シャッター設定ダイヤル
30. カスタマイズ可能ボタン設定メニュー
31. カスタマイズ可能ボタン（BA-BH）
32. サポートリグ

* 送信機は、障害物や電波干渉のないエリアで、機体の高度が 120 m のときに最大伝送距離（FCC）に達することができます。実際の最大伝送距離は、動作環
境における干渉により上記の距離より少ない場合があり、実際の値は干渉の強度によって変動します。

 地域の法規に準拠するため、一部の国では 5.8GHz の動作周波数は使用できません。
 デュアル送信機モードについての詳細は、ユーザーマニュアルを参照してください。
 最大稼働時間は、ラボ環境下において、スマートフォンやモニターへの電力供給なしでの測定した値で、参考値です。

33. 左レバー
34. 左ダイヤル（ジンバルピッチ）
35. フライトモードスイッチ
36. ハンドルバー
37. USB ポート
　 （モバイルデバイス接続用）
38. HDMI A ポート（動画出力用）
39. CAN-BUS ポート（拡張ポート）
40. Micro USB ポート

JP

41. SDI ポート（動画出力用）
42. 右レバー
43. 右ダイヤル（ジンバルパン）
44. AF ボタン（オートフォーカス）
45. 録画ボタン
46. シャッターボタン
47. カスタマイズ可能ボタン
　 （C1-C4）
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1. HDMI 포트
2. USB 포트
3. microSD 카드 슬롯
4. Micro USB 포트
5. 헤드폰 잭
6. 광감지 포트
7. 전원 버튼
8. 사용자 정의 버튼 (F1)
9. 설정 버튼
10. 사용자 정의 버튼 (F2)
11. 뒤로 버튼
12. 배터리 분리 버튼
13. WB37 인텔리전트 배터리
14. 안테나
15. 모니터 마운팅 브래킷
16. USB 포트 (Reserved 포트 )
17. 제어 스틱
18. 스트랩 후크
19. 초점 조정 손잡이
20. 리턴 투 홈 (RTH) 버튼
21. 전원 포트
22. Reserved 버튼
23. 셔터 설정 버튼
24. 조리개 설정 버튼
25. ISO 설정 버튼
26. 일시 정지 버튼
27. 전원 버튼
28. 조종기 디스플레이
29. 카메라 설정 다이얼
30. 사용자 정의 버튼 설정 메뉴
31. 사용자 정의 버튼 (BA-BH)
32. 서포트 리그

Cendence S 조종기
CENDENCETM S 조종기는 DJI OCUSYNCTM 2.0 기술을 탑재하여 최대 전송 거리 8km 를 지원합니다 .* DJI CRYSTALSKYTM 7.85 인치 초고휘도 모니터가 
장착되어 , 내장된 DJI Pilot 앱을 통해 직접 실시간 HD 뷰를 보여주므로 정확하고 즉각적인 비행 경험을 제공합니다 . 듀얼 주파수 * 지원으로 더 안정적인 
HD 비디오 다운링크가 가능합니다 . 듀얼 조종기 모드에서는 두 대의 조종기가 최대 200m 떨어져 있더라도 기체와 카메라를 별도로 제어합니다 .*

조종기는 WB37 인텔리전트 배터리와 함께 작동합니다 . 이 배터리는 표준 충전기를 사용하는 경우 충전 포트를 통해 약 2 시간 내에 완전히 충전할 수 있 
으며 인텔리전트 배터리 충전 허브를 사용하는 경우에는 약 1 시간 11 분 내에 완전히 충전할 수 있습니다 . 조종기의 최대 작동 시간은 약 4 시간입니다 .*

33. 좌측 레버
34. 좌측 다이얼 ( 짐벌 피치 )
35. 비행 모드 전환
36. 핸들 바
37. USB 포트
  ( 모바일 기기 연결용 )
38. HDMI A 포트 ( 동영상 출력용 )
39. CAN 버스 포트 ( 확장 포트 )

* 조종기는 전자기 간섭이 없는 확 트인 넓은 지역의 약 120m 고도에서 최대 전송 거리 (FCC) 에 도달할 수 있습니다 . 실제 최대 전송 거리는 작동 환경에서 간섭으로 인해 위에 언급된 거 
리보다 작을 수 있으며 실제 값은 간섭 강도에 따라 변동됩니다 .

 지역 규정을 준수하기 위해 일부 국가 및 지역에서는 5.8GHz 주파수를 사용할 수 없습니다 .
 듀얼 조종기 모드에 대한 자세한 내용은 사용자 매뉴얼을 참조하십시오 .
 최대 작동 시간은 스마트 장치 또는 모니터에 전력을 공급하지 않고 실험실 환경에서 참고용으로만 추정된 것입니다 .

40. Micro USB 포트
41. SDI 포트 ( 동영상 출력용 )
42. 우측 레버
43. 우측 다이얼 ( 짐벌 팬 )
44. AF 버튼 ( 자동 초점 )
45. 녹화 버튼
46. 셔터 버튼
47. 사용자 정의 버튼 (C1-C4)
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DE 1. HDMI-Anschluss
2. USB-Anschluss
3. microSD-Karteneingang
4. Micro-USB-Anschluss
5. Kopfhörerbuchse
6. Lichtsensor
7. Ein/Aus-Taste
8. Frei belegbare Taste (F1)
9. Einstellungstaste
10. Frei belegbare Taste (F2)
11. Zurück-Taste
12. Akkufreigabetaste
13. WB37 Intelligent Battery
14. Antennen
15. Monitorhalterung
16. USB-Anschluss (noch nicht in Benutzung)
17. Steuerhebel
18. Gurthaken
19. Fokusjustierknauf
20. Rückkehrtaste (RTH)
21. Stromanschluss
22. Reservierte Taste
23. Belichtungseinstellungstaste
24. Blendeneinstellungstaste
25. ISO-Einstellungstaste
26. Pausetaste
27. Ein/Aus-Taste
28. Display der Fernsteuerung
29. Kamera Einstellungsrädchen
30. Einstellmenü für frei belegbare Taste
31. Frei belegbare Tasten (BA-BH)
32. Abstandshalterung

Cendence S-Fernsteuerung
Die CENDENCETM S-Fernsteuerung verfügt über die OCUSYNCTM 2.0-Technologie von DJI für eine maximale Übertragungsreichweite von bis 
zu 8 km.* Sie ist mit einem ultra-hellen DJI CRYSTALSKYTM 7,85-Zoll-Monitor ausgestattet, der direkt über die integrierte DJI Pilot App eine Live-
HD-Ansicht anzeigt und ein präzises und reaktionsschnelles Flugerlebnis bietet. Aufgrund der Übertragung auf zwei Frequenzbändern* ist die 
HD-Video-Übertragung äußerst stabil. Im Betrieb mit zwei Fernsteuerungen werden Fluggerät und Kamera von zwei Fernsteuerungen separat 
gesteuert, selbst wenn die Fernsteuerungen bis zu 200 m voneinander entfernt sind.*
Die Fernsteuerung verfügt über eine WB37 Intelligent Battery, die über den Ladeanschluss mit einem Standard-Ladegerät innerhalb von 
ungefähr 2 Stunden oder mit der Intelligent Battery Akkuladestation innerhalb von ungefähr 1 Stunde und 11 Minuten vollständig aufgeladen 
werden kann. Die maximale Akkulaufzeit der Fernsteuerung beträgt ca. 4 Stunden.*

* Die Fernsteuerung erreicht ihre maximale Übertragungsreichweite (FCC-konform) bei einer Flughöhe von ca. 120 Metern und in einer Umgebung 
ohne Hindernisse und elektromagnetische Störquellen. Die tatsächliche maximale Übertragungsreichweite kann aufgrund von Interferenzen in der 
Betriebsumgebung geringer als die oben erwähnte Entfernung sein, und der tatsächliche Wert schwankt entsprechend der Stärke der Interferenz.

 Wegen gesetzlicher Bestimmungen ist die 5,8-GHz-Frequenz in einigen Ländern und Regionen nicht verfügbar.
 Weitere Informationen zum Betrieb mit zwei Fernsteuerungen erhalten Sie in der Bedienungsanleitung.
 Die maximale Akkulaufzeit wird in einer Laborumgebung ermittelt, ohne dass ein Mobilgerät oder ein Monitor mit Strom versorgt wird.

33. Linker Hebel
34. Linkes Rädchen (Gimbal-Neigung)
35. Flugmodusschalter
36. Haltegriff
37. USB-Anschluss
   (zur Verbindung von Mobilgeräten)
38. HDMI A-Anschluss
   (für Videoausgang)
39. CAN-Bus-Anschluss
   (erweiterter Anschluss)

40. Micro-USB-Anschluss
41. SDI-Anschluss (für Videoausgang)
42. Rechter Hebel
43. Rechtes Rädchen
   (Gimbal-Schwenk)
44. AF-Taste (Auto-Fokus)
45. Videotaste
46. Fototaste
47. Frei belegbare Tasten (C1-C4)
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1. Puerto HDMI
2. Puerto USB
3. Ranura para tarjeta microSD
4. Puerto Micro USB
5. Toma para auriculares
6. Sensor sensible a la luz
7. Botón de encendido
8. Botón personalizable (F1)
9. Botón de ajuste
10. Botón personalizable (F2)
11. Botón de retroceso
12. Botón de liberación de batería
13. Batería Inteligente WB37
14. Antenas
15. Soporte de montaje del monitor
16. Puerto USB (puerto reservado)
17. Palancas de control
18. Gancho de correa
19. Mando giratorio de ajuste focal
20. Botón de regreso al punto de origen (RTH)
21. Puerto de alimentación
22. Botón reservado
23. Botón de ajuste del obturador
24. Botón de ajuste de la apertura
25. Botón de ajuste de ISO
26. Botón de pausa
27. Botón de encendido
28. Pantalla del control remoto
29. Dial de ajuste de la cámara
30. Menú de configuración de botones personalizables
31. Botones personalizables (BA-BH)
32. Estructura de apoyo
33. Palan5ca izquierda
34. Dial izquierdo (cabeceo del estabilizador)

Control remoto Cendence S

35. Interruptor de modo de vuelo
36. Empuñadura
37. Puerto USB
 (para la conexión de dispositivos 

móviles)
38. Puerto HDMI A (para salida de 

vídeo)
39. Puerto de bus CAN (puerto 

ampliado)

* El control remoto puede alcanzar su distancia máxima de transmisión (FCC) en una zona sin obstáculos y sin interferencias electromagnéticas, y a una 
altitud de unos 120 metros. La distancia máxima de transmisión real puede ser menor que la distancia mencionada anteriormente debido a la interferencia 
en el entorno operativo, y el valor real fluctuará según la intensidad de la interferencia.

 Para cumplir con los reglamentos locales, la frecuencia de 5,8 GHz no está disponible en algunos países y regiones.
 Para obtener más información acerca del modo de control remoto doble, consulte el manual del usuario.
 El tiempo de funcionamiento máximo se estima en un entorno de laboratorio sin suministrar alimentación a un dispositivo inteligente o monitor, solo como 

referencia.

ES

El control remoto CENDENCETM S de DJI cuenta con la tecnología OCUSYNCTM 2.0 de DJI para una distancia de transmisión máxima de hasta 
8 km (5 mi)*. Equipado con un monitor CRYSTALSKYTM de DJI ultrabrillante de 7,85 pulgadas, muestra una vista HD en directo directamente 
a través de la aplicación DJI Pilot incorporada, lo que proporciona una experiencia de vuelo precisa y sensible. La capacidad de doble 
frecuencia* aumenta la estabilidad de la transmisión de vídeo HD. En el modo de control remoto doble, dos controles remotos, separados 200 
m como máximo, permiten controlar el avión y la cámara independientemente.*
El control remoto funciona con una Batería Inteligente WB37 que puede cargarse completamente por el puerto de carga en aproximadamente 
2 horas con un cargador estándar, o con el puerto de carga para Baterías Inteligentes en aproximadamente 1 hora y 11 minutos. El tiempo 
máximo de funcionamiento del control remoto es de aproximadamente 4 horas*.

40. Puerto Micro USB
41. Puerto SDI (para salida de vídeo)
42. Palanca derecha
43. Dial derecho (giro del 

estabilizador)
44. Botón AF (enfoque automático)
45. Botón de grabación
46. Botón del obturador
47. Botones personalizables (C1-C4)
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1. Port HDMI
2. Port USB
3. Logement de la carte microSD
4. Port Micro USB
5. Prise casque
6. Capteur photosensible
7. Bouton d'alimentation
8. Bouton personnalisable (F1)
9. Bouton des paramètres
10. Bouton personnalisable (F2)
11. Bouton de retour
12. Bouton de déverrouillage de la batterie
13. Batterie Intelligente WB37
14. Antennes
15. Support de fixation d'écran
16. Port USB (port réservé)
17. Manche de contrôle
18. Crochet pour sangle
19. Poignée de réglage de la focale
20. Bouton RTH (Return to home, Retour au point 

de départ)
21. Port d'alimentation
22. Bouton réservé
23. Bouton de réglage de l'obturateur
24. Bouton de réglage de l'ouverture
25. Bouton de réglage ISO
26. Bouton Pause
27. Bouton d'alimentation
28. Écran de la radiocommande
29. Molette de réglage de la caméra
30. Menu général de bouton personnalisable
31. Boutons personnalisables (BA-BH)
32. Plateforme de support

Radiocommande Cendence S
La radiocommande CENDENCETM S présente la technologie OCUSYNCTM 2.0 de DJI pour une distance de transmission maximale de 8 km 
(5 mi).* Équipée d'un moniteur ultra-lumineux DJI CRYSTALSKYTM de 7,85 pouces, elle affiche une vue HD directe via l'application DJI Pilot 
intégrée, offrant ainsi une expérience de vol précise et réactive. La prise en charge de la double fréquence* rend la liaison vidéo descendante 
HD plus stable. En mode de fonctionnement à deux radiocommandes, deux radiocommandes contrôlent l'appareil et la caméra séparément, 
même lorsqu'elles sont à 200 m (656 pieds) l'une de l'autre.*
La radiocommande fonctionne avec une batterie intelligente WB37 qui peut être complètement chargée via le port de charge en 2 heures 
environ avec un chargeur standard, ou avec la station de recharge de la batterie intelligente en 1 heure et 11 minutes environ. L'autonomie 
maximale de la radiocommande est de 4 heures environ.*

* La radiocommande peut atteindre sa distance de transmission maximale (FCC) dans une zone sans obstacles et sans interférences électromagnétiques à 
une altitude d'environ 120 mètres (400 pieds). La distance de transmission maximale réelle peut être inférieure à la distance mentionnée ci-dessus en raison 
d'interférences dans les conditions d'utilisation. La valeur réelle fluctue en fonction de l'intensité des interférences.

 Pour respecter les réglementations locales, la fréquence de 5,8 GHz n'est pas disponible dans certains pays et régions.
 Pour en savoir plus sur le mode de fonctionnement à deux radiocommandes, reportez-vous au guide de l'utilisateur.
 L'autonomie maximale est estimée dans un environnement de laboratoire sans alimenter un périphérique intelligent ou un moniteur, à titre de référence 

uniquement.

33. Levier gauche
34. Molette gauche (inclinaison de la 

nacelle)
35. Commutateur de mode de vol
36. Poignée
37. Port USB
 (connexion d'appareils mobiles)
38. Port HDMI A (sortie vidéo)
39. Port bus CAN (port étendu)

40. Port Micro USB
41. Port SDI (sortie vidéo)
42. Levier droit
43. Molette droite (pan de la nacelle)
44. Bouton AF (mise au point 

automatique)
45. Bouton d'enregistrement
46. Obturateur
47. Boutons personnalisables (C1-C4)
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1. Porta HDMI
2. Porta USB
3. Slot per scheda microSD
4. Porta micro-USB
5. Jack per cuffie
6. Porta sensibile alla luce
7. Pulsante di accensione
8. Pulsante personalizzabile (F1)
9. Pulsante delle impostazioni
10. Pulsante personalizzabile (F2)
11. Pulsante di indietro
12. Pulsante di rilascio della batteria
13. Batteria intelligente WB37
14. Antenne
15. Staffa di montaggio del monitor
16. Porta USB (porta riservata)
17. Levette di comando
18. Gancio della cinghia
19. Manopola di regolazione focale
20. Pulsante di ritorno alla posizione iniziale (RTH)
21. Porta di alimentazione
22. Pulsante riservata
23. Pulsante delle impostazioni dell'otturatore
24. Pulsante delle impostazioni di apertura
25. Pulsante delle impostazioni ISO
26. Pulsante di messa in pausa
27. Pulsante di accensione
28. Display del dispositivo di controllo remoto
29. Quadrante delle impostazioni della telecamera
30. Pulsante personalizzabile menu delle impostazioni
31. Pulsanti personalizzabili (BA-BH)
32. Supporto

Radiocomando Cendence S

33. Leva sinistra
34. Selettore sinistro (beccheggio del 

gimbal)
35. Commutatore della modalità di volo
36. Impugnatura
37. Porta USB
 (per collegamento del dispositivo 

mobile)
38. Porta A HDMI (per uscita video)
39. Porta CAN Bus (porta estesa)

* Il dispositivo di controllo remoto è in grado di raggiungere la sua distanza di trasmissione massima (FCC) in una vasta area priva di ostacoli e interferenze 
elettromagnetiche a un’altitudine di circa 120 metri (400 piedi). La distanza di trasmissione massima effettiva può essere inferiore alla distanza menzionata 
sopra a causa di interferenze nell’ambiente operativo e il valore reale oscillerà in base alla forza dell’interferenza.

 Per conformarsi alle normative locali, la frequenza di 5,8 GHz non è disponibile in alcuni paesi e regioni.
 Per ulteriori informazioni sulla modalità doppio dispositivo di controllo remoto, fare riferimento al Manuale utente.
 Il tempo di funzionamento massimo è stimato in un ambiente di laboratorio senza fornire alimentazione a un dispositivo o monitor intelligente, solo come 

riferimento.

Il radiocomando CENDENCETM S è dotato di tecnologia DJI OCUSYNCTM 2.0, per una distanza massima di trasmissione di fino a 8 km 
(5 miglia).* Grazie al monitor ultra-luminoso DJI CRYSTALSKYTM da 7,85 pollici, visualizza immagini HD direttamente tramite l’app DJI Pilot 
integrata, fornendo un’esperienza di volo accurata e reattiva. Il supporto a doppia frequenza* stabilizza ulteriormente il downlink video in HD. 
Nella modalità doppio dispositivo di controllo remoto, due dispositivi di controllo remoto controllano il velivolo e la telecamera separatamente, 
anche quando sono fino a 200 m (656 piedi) di distanza.*
Il dispositivo di controllo remoto funziona con una batteria intelligente WB37, che può essere caricata completamente tramite porta di ricarica 
in circa 2 ore con il caricatore standard o con l’hub di carica della batteria intelligente in circa 1 ora e 11 minuti. Il tempo di funzionamento 
massimo del dispositivo di controllo remoto è di circa 4 ore.*

40. Porta micro-USB
41. Porta SDI (per uscita video)
42. Leva destra
43. Selettore destro (rotazione 

orizzontale del gimbal)
44. Pulsante AF (messa a fuoco 

automatica)
45. Pulsante di registrazione
46. Pulsante dell'otturatore
47. Pulsanti personalizzabili (C1-C4)



60

IT

A

2

1

A
B

BB

A

B

YC.BZ.SS000857.02 PM420 M210 V2快速入门指南-多语言.indd   60 2019/3/19   14:39



61

IT

1

2
3

Destra SinistraSvolta a destraSvolta a sinistra

Verso il basso

Verso l'alto
Avanti

Indietro

YC.BZ.SS000857.02 PM420 M210 V2快速入门指南-多语言.indd   61 2019/3/19   14:39



62

IT

11 2 3

A B

YC.BZ.SS000857.02 PM420 M210 V2快速入门指南-多语言.indd   62 2019/3/19   14:39



63

IT

YC.BZ.SS000857.02 PM420 M210 V2快速入门指南-多语言.indd   63 2019/3/19   14:39



64

IT

YC.BZ.SS000857.02 PM420 M210 V2快速入门指南-多语言.indd   64 2019/3/19   14:39



65

NL

YC.BZ.SS000857.02 PM420 M210 V2快速入门指南-多语言.indd   65 2019/3/19   14:39



66

NL

1. HDMI-poort
2. USB-poort
3. microSD-kaartsleuf
4. Micro-USB-poort
5. Hoofdtelefoonaansluiting
6. Poort lichtgevoelig
7. Aan-/uitknop
8. Aanpasbare knop (F1)
9. Instelknop
10. Aanpasbare knop (F2)
11. Terugknop
12. Accu-ontgrendelknop
13. WB37 Intelligent Battery
14. Antennes
15. Montagesteun voor monitor
16. USB-poort (gereserveerde poort)
17. Joysticks
18. Lushaak
19. Focusregelknop
20. Knop Return-to-Home (RTH)
21. Voedingspoort
22. Gereserveerde knop
23. Knop sluiterinstellingen
24. Knop diafragma-instellingen
25. Knop ISO-instellingen
26. Pauzeknop
27. Aan-/uitknop
28. Display afstandsbediening
29. Draaiknop camera-instellingen
30. Instelmenu aanpasbare knop
31. Aanpasbare knop (BA-BH)
32. Steunopstelling

Cendence S-afstandsbediening
De CENDENCETM S-afstandsbediening bevat DJI's OCUSYNCTM 2.0-technologie voor een maximale zendafstand van 8 km (5 mijl).* Uitgerust met 
een DJI CRYSTALSKYTM 7,85-inch ultraheldere monitor. Hij geeft direct een live HD-weergave via de ingebouwde DJI Pilot-app en biedt een precieze 
en responsieve vliegervaring. Ondersteuning voor twee frequenties* maakt de HD-videodownlink stabieler. In de modus dubbele afstandsbediening 
bedienen twee afstandsbedieningen de drone en de camera afzonderlijk, zelfs op een afstand van max. 200 meter (656 feet) van elkaar.*
De afstandsbediening werkt met een WB37 Intelligent Battery, die via de laadpoort met een normale lader in 2 uur kan worden opgeladen, of in 
ongeveer 1 uur en 11 minuten met de Intelligent Battery Charging Hub. De maximale werkingstijd van de afstandsbediening bedraagt ongeveer 4 
uur.*

* De afstandsbediening kan zijn maximale zendafstand (FCC) bereiken in een gebied zonder obstakels en elektromagnetische interferentie, op een hoogte 
van circa 120 meter (400 feet). De werkelijke maximale zendafstand kan kleiner zijn dan de hierboven genoemde afstand als gevolg van interferentie in de 
werkomgeving en de werkelijke waarde zal fluctueren naar gelang de sterkte van de interferentie.

 Om aan lokale wetgeving te voldoen, is de frequentie 5,8 GHz in een aantal landen en regio's niet beschikbaar.
 Raadpleeg de gebruikershandleiding voor meer informatie over de dubbele-afstandsbedieningsmodus.
 De maximale werkingstijd wordt, alleen ter referentie, geschat in een laboratoriumomgeving zonder stroom te leveren aan een smart-apparaat of 

monitor.

33. Linker hendel
34. Linker draaiknop (gimbal hellen)
35. Vluchtmodusschakelaar
36. Handvat
37. USB-poort
 (voor verbinding met mobiel 

apparaat)
38. HDMI A-poort (voor video-uitgang)
39. CAN-buspoort (uitgebreide poort)

40. Micro-USB-poort
41. SDI-poort (voor video-uitgang)
42. Rechter hendel
43. Rechter draaiknop (gimbal 

pannen)
44. AF-knop (Autofocus)
45. Opnameknop
46. Sluiterknop
47. Aanpasbare knop (C1-C4)
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1. Entrada HDMI
2. Entrada USB
3. Slot do cartão microSD
4. Porta Micro USB
5. Conector de fone de ouvido
6. Porta sensível à luz
7. Botão liga/desliga
8. Botão personalizável (F1)
9. Botão de configuração
10. Botão personalizável (F2)
11. Botão Volta
12. Botão de remoção da bateria
13. Bateria Inteligente WB37
14. Antenas
15. Suporte de Montagem de Monitor
16. Porta USB (Porta Reservada)
17. Joysticks
18. Gancho da correia
19. Botão de Ajuste do Ponto Focal
20. Botão Return-to-Home (RTH)
21. Entrada de alimentação
22. Botão reservada
23. Botão de configuração do obturador
24. Botão de configuração da abertura
25. Botão de configuração do ISO
26. Botão de pausa
27. Botão liga/desliga
28. Display do controle remoto
29. Botão de configuração da câmera
30. Menu de configurações do botão personalizável
31. Botões personalizáveis (BA-BH)
32. Plataforma de apoio

Telecomando Cendence S

33. Alavanca esquerda
34. Botão esquerdo (inclinação do 

estabilizador)
35. Interruptor do modo de voo
36. Alça
37. Entrada USB 
 (para conexão de dispositivos móveis)
38. Porta A de HDMI (para saída de vídeo)
39. Porta de rede CAN (porta estendida)

* O telecomando pode alcançar a sua distância máxima de transmissão (FCC) numa área desobstruída, sem interferências eletromagnéticas e a uma altitude 
de cerca de 120 metros (400 pés). A distância máxima de transmissão máxima pode ser inferior à distância mencionada acima devido a interferências no 
ambiente de funcionamento e o valor real flutuará de acordo com a força da interferência.

 Para atender as regulamentações locais, a frequência de 5,8 GHz não está disponível em alguns países e regiões.
 Para mais informações sobre o Modo de Controle Remoto Duplo, consulte o manual do usuário.
 O tempo máximo de funcionamento é estimado num ambiente laboratorial, sem fornecer energia a um dispositivo inteligente ou monitor, para referência 

apenas.

O telecomando CEDENCETM S inclui a tecnologia OCUSYNCTM 2.0 da DJI para uma distância máxima de transmissão de até 5 mi (8 km).* 
Equipado com um monitor ultra brilhante de 7,85 polegadas DJI CRYSTALSKYTM, apresenta uma visualização HD ao vivo directamente através 
da aplicação DJI Pilot incorporada, proporcionando uma experiência de voo precisa e reativa. O suporte da frequência dupla* torna a ligação 
descendente de vídeo HD mais estável. No modo de telecomando Duplo, dois telecomandos controlam o drone e a câmara separadamente, 
mesmo que estejam a uma distância de até 200 m (656 pés) entre si.*
O telecomando funciona com uma bateria inteligente WB37, que pode ser carregada através da porta de carregamento, durante cerca de 
2 horas com um carregador padrão, ou com o terminal de carregamento de baterias inteligentes, durante cerca de 1 hora e 11 minutos. O 
tempo máximo de funcionamento do telecomando é de aproximadamente 4 horas.*

40. Porta Micro USB
41. Porta SDI (para saída de vídeo)
42. Alavanca direita
43. Botão direito (varrimento do 

estabilizador)
44. Botão AF (autofoco)
45. Botão de gravação
46. Botão do obturador
47. Botões personalizáveis (C1-C4)
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MATRICETM 210 V2/Matrice 210 RTK V2 (M210 V2/M210 RTK V2) da DJITM é uma potente plataforma de drones de nível industrial, 
com agilidade e velocidade de primeira linha, barômetros redundantes, UMI para proporcionar máxima confiabilidade e recursos 
de voo inteligente que facilitam a captura de imagens complexas. Os sensores* visuais da aeronave aumentam a precisão do 
voo estacionário, mesmo voando em ambientes fechados ou quando o sistema de navegação global por satélite (GNSS) estiver 
indisponível. O AirSense embutido informa você sobre as aeronaves próximas no espaço aéreo circundante para garantir a 
segurança. O design da estrutura concede o grau de proteção contra intrusão IP43, atendendo à norma global IEC 60529. 
Seu design mecânico, juntamente com equipamentos de pouso de rápida liberação e braços dobráveis acoplados facilitam 
seu transporte, armazenamento e preparo do voo. Osfaróis de segurança, tanto na parte superior quanto na parte inferior da 
aeronave, permitem que a aeronave seja identificada à noite ou em condições com baixa luminosidade. 
O M210 V2/M210 RTK V2 é compatível com muitos dos estabilizadores de conectores DGC2.0 da DJI, suportando um único 
estabilizador superior ou estabilizadores inferiores duplos.* Vem equipado com várias entradas de expansão para ampliar 
suas aplicações. O M210 RTK V2 possui um DJI D-RTKTM 2 integrado, que fornece dados de orientação mais precisos para 
posicionamento.** Um sistema avançado de gerenciamento de potência e baterias duplas garantem a fonte de alimentação, 
aumentando a segurança do voo. Sem nenhuma carga, o M210 V2 possui um tempo de voo de até 34 minutos com baterias 
padrão (TB55), enquanto o M210 RTK V2 possui até 33 minutos de tempo de voo.* 
Este manual utiliza o M210 RTK V2 e o ZENMUSETM Z30, bem como estabilizadores X5S, como exemplo para demonstrar a 
configuração.

Matrice 210 V2 / Matrice 210 RTK V2

1. Câmera FPV
2. Sistema visual frontal
3. Conector do estabilizador DJI v2.0 

(DGC2.0) I
4. Conector do estabilizador DJI v2.0 

(DGC2.0) II
5. Botão de desencaixe do estabilizador
6. Braços da estrutura
7. Motores
8. Hélices
9. LEDs ESC
10. Antenas de transmissão
11. Trens de pouso
12. Posição de montagem do 

estabilizador superior
13. Faróis
14. Sensor por infravermelho superior

15. Indicadores de status da 
aeronave

16. Suporte de montagem D-RTK**
17. Antenas D-RTK**
18. Entrada de carregamento 

estendida (XT30)
19. Interruptor de modo USB
20. Entrada USB
21. Botão de vinculação e indicador
22. Entradas de expansão
23. Botão de remoção da bateria
24. Baterias de voo inteligente
25. Indicadores de nível da bateria
26. Botão liga/desliga
27. Sistema visual inferior
28. Compartimento de cartão 

microSD

*Os sistemas visual e de detecção por infravermelho são afetados pelas condições adjacentes. Leia a Isenção de Responsabilidade e as Diretrizes de Segurança 
para saber mais.

 Os estabilizadores podem ser adquiridos separadamente no site oficial da DJI. Ao usar um único estabilizador superior com o M210 V2, é necessário um 
módulo GPS externo conectado através da entrada de expansão. Consulte o Manual do Usuário para obter mais detalhes sobre entradas de expansão, 
estabilizadores superiores e estabilizadores inferiores. 

 Observe que o tempo máximo de voo é medido em condições ideais de voo. O tempo de voo real pode variar de acordo com o ambiente.
 NÃO desmonte a cobertura da aeronave; caso contrário, ela não será coberta pela garantia.
**Observe que esta lista de itens se aplica ao M210 RTK V2. Embora semelhante, a aeronave M210 V2 não inclui as antenas D-RTK e o suporte de montagem. 
 Ao usar o M210 RTK V2, dados de posicionamento mais precisos podem ser obtidos utilizando a estação móvel GNSS de alta precisão DJI D-RTK 2 para a série 

Matrice. Se o sinal de transmissão de dados entre a aeronave e a estação móvel for fraco, recomenda-se usar a tecnologia cinemática pós-processada (PPK).

Dobrado
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1. Entrada HDMI
2. Entrada USB
3. Compartimento de cartão microSD
4. Entrada micro USB
5. Conector de fone de ouvido
6. Entrada sensível à luz
7. Botão liga/desliga
8. Botão personalizável (F1)
9. Botão de configuração
10. Botão personalizável (F2)
11. Botão voltar
12. Botão de liberação da bateria
13. Bateria Inteligente WB37
14. Antenas
15. Suporte de montagem do monitor
16. Entrada USB (entrada reservada)
17. Pinosde controle
18. Gancho da correia
19. Botão de ajuste focal
20. Botão Retorno à Base (RTH)
21. Entrada de carregamento (ESC)
22. Botão Reservar
23. Botão de configuração do 

obturador
24. Botão de configuração da abertura
25. Botão de configuração do ISO
26. Botão de pausa
27. Botão liga/desliga
28. Display do controle remoto
29. Botão de rolagem de 

configurações da câmera
30. Menu de configurações do botão 

personalizável
31. Botões personalizáveis (BA-BH)
32. Equipamento de suporte

Controle remoto Cendence S
O controle remoto CENDENCETM S conta com a tecnologia OCUSYNCTM 2.0 da DJI para uma distância de transmissão máxima 
de até 8 km (5 milhas).* Equipado com um monitor CRYSTALSKYTM ultra brilhante de 7,85 polegadas da DJI, oferece exibição 
em HD ao vivo diretamente através do aplicativo integrado DJI Pilot, fornecendo uma experiência de voo precisa e responsiva. 
A compatibilidade com frequência dupla* torna o downlink de vídeo em HD mais estável. No modo Controle Remoto Duplo, dois 
controles remotos controlam a aeronave e a câmera separadamente, mesmo que os dois estejam a 200 metros (656 pés) de 
distância um do outro.*
O controle remoto funciona com uma Bateria Inteligente WB37, que pode ser totalmente carregada através da entrada de 
carregamento em cerca de 2 horas com o carregador padrão, ou através do Carregador com múltiplas entradas para Baterias 
Inteligentes em aproximadamente 1 hora e 11 minutos. O tempo de execução máximo do controle remoto é de aproximadamente 
4 horas sem fornecimento de energia para um monitor e com o modo de Controle Remoto Duplo desativado.*

33. Pino esquerdo
34. Botão de rolagem esquerdo 

(Inclinação do estabilizador)
35. Interruptor do modo de voo
36. Alça
37. Entrada USB
 (para conexão de dispositivos 

móveis)
38. Entrada A de HDMI (para saída 

de vídeo)
39. Entrada CAN Bus (porta de 

extensão)

* O controle remoto é capaz de atingir sua distância máxima de transmissão (FCC) em uma área sem obstruções e sem interferência eletromagnética a uma 
altitude de aproximadamente 120 metros. A distância real máxima de transmissão pode ser menor que a distância mencionada acima devido à interferência no 
ambiente operacional, sendo que o valor real varia de acordo com a intensidade da interferência.

 Para atender às regulamentações locais, a frequência de 5,8 GHz não está disponível em alguns países e regiões.
 Para mais informações sobre o modo de Controle Remoto Duplo, consulte o manual do usuário.
 O tempo máximo de execução é estimado em um ambiente de laboratório sem fornecer carga a um dispositivo ou monitor inteligente, apenas para referência.

40. Entrada micro USB
41. Entrada SDI (para saída de 

vídeo)
42. Pino direito
43. Botão direito (giro do 

estabilizador)
44. Botão AF (autofoco)
45. Botão de gravação
46. Botão do obturador
47. Botões personalizáveis (C1-C4)
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Como usar o Matrice 210 V2/Matrice 210 RTK V2

1. Baixando o aplicativo DJI Pilot
Os usuários podem acessar o aplicativo DJI Pilot, integrado no monitor CrystalSky do 
controle remoto. Usuários também podem procurar o DJI Pilot na Google Play ou escanear o 
código QR para baixar o aplicativo em seu dispositivo móvel e depois conectá-lo ao controle 
remoto.

A ativação pela primeira vez requer sua conta DJI e conexão com a internet.

O DJI Pilot é compatível com Android 5.0 ou posterior.

2. Como carregar as baterias

 Quando o carregamento estiver concluído, as luzes de LED na Bateria de Voo Inteligente (Intelligent Flight Battery) serão desligadas, e o LED no carregador com 
múltiplas entradas ficará verde.

 Quando o carregamento estiver completo, o display no controle remoto mostrará 100%.
 O carregador com múltiplas entradas emitirá um sinal quando a bateria estiver totalmente carregada. O alerta pode ser ativado ou desativado alternando o interruptor 
abaixo do carregador com múltiplas entradas.

 Instale a bateria na aeronave e ligue-a. Se uma temperatura baixa da bateria for detectada, a bateria será aquecida automaticamente para manter uma temperatura 
entre 16° e 20 °C.

 Cerifique-se de que duas Baterias de Voo Inteligente sejam carregadas e descarregadas simultaneamente para prolongar a vida útil e melhorar sua experiência de voo.

 Pressione o botão de liberação e abra a tampa da entrada de carga correspondente.  
 Insira a bateria de voo inteligente  na entrada de carga para iniciar o carregamento.  
 Para remover a bateria totalmente carregada, pressione o botão de liberação.

Aplicativo DJI Pilot

Usando o carregador com múltiplas entradas 
IN2CH, o tempo de carregamento é de 
aproximadamente
TB55: 2 horas e 24 min (duas baterias)*

Tempo de 
carregamento: 2 
horas*

Usando o carregador com 
múltiplas entradas WCH2, o 
tempo de carregamento é de 
aproximadamente 1 hora e 11 
min (uma bateria)*

Tomada elétrica
100 a 240 V
(50Hz/60Hz)

* Carregador fornecido.
 A bateria deve estar totalmente carregada 

antes do primeiro uso.

3. Como preparar o controle remoto

 Pressione o botão de liberação da bateria antes de removê-la.
 Pressione o botão de nível da bateria uma vez para verificar o nível 
da bateria.

O monitor CrystalSky e o controle remoto Cendence 
utilizam as mesmas baterias.
Coloque a bateria no compartimento de bateria e 
deslize-a até o fim até ouvir um clique.

Montagem das baterias do monitor e do controle remoto

Use uma moeda ou a chave 
de fenda incluída para ajustar 
o aperto do eixo de inclinação.

Trave o suporte de 
montagem.

Verifique se a Parte B 
está destravada. Conecte 
a Parte B à Parte A.

Montagem do monitor ao controle remoto

Baixo

Alto
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O modo do joystick está definido para Modo 2 por padrão. No Modo 2, o pino esquerdo controla a altitude e a orientação da 
aeronave, enquanto o pino direito controla os movimentos para frente, para trás, para a esquerda e para a direita. Para ajustar 
a câmera FPV, pressione e segure o botão C2 e gire o botão de rolagem esquerdo.

Desdobre as antenas D-RTK e gire o botão firmemente na direção indicada pelo ícone de trava  .

 Para obter mais informações sobre como conectar e usar o controle remoto, consulte o manual do usuário.  
 Você pode alterar o modo do joystick e personalizar as funções dos botões C1-C4 e BA-BH no aplicativo DJI Pilot.

Para a aeronave decolar, as antenas D-RTK devem estar totalmente desdobradas e travadas com segurança.

Como utilizar o controle remoto

Pino esquerdo Pino direito Câmera FPV
Para cima

Para baixo

Virar à esquerda Virar à direita Esquerda Direita

Para frente

Para trás

4. Como preparar a aeronave

Instalação do trem de pouso

Como desdobrar as antenas D-RTK (somente para M210 RTK V2)

Desdobrando a aeronave

Desdobre o braço da estrutura; em seguida, deslize o bloqueio 
até a extremidade do braço da estrutura e gire-o cerca de 90° até 
que a linha prateada fique dentro da faixa do ícone . 

1

2
3
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Montagem das hélices

Hélices sem anéis 
prateados devem 
ser instaladas 
nos motores 
desmarcados.

Hélices com anéis 
prateados devem 
ser instaladas nos 
motores com marcas 
da mesma cor.

Pressione a hélice 
para baixo na placa de 
montagem e gire na 
direção da trava  até 
ficar firme.

Antes de cada voo, verifique se as 
hélices estão bem presas.

Pressione o botão 
de desencaixe do 
estabilizador para 
remover a tampa.

Alinhe os pontos 
brancos e 
vermelhos e insira 
o estabilizador.

Gire a trava do 
estabilizador 
para a posição 
travada.

Certifique-se de pressionar o botão de desencaixe do estabilizador ao girar a trava do estabilizador para remover o estabilizador e a câmera. A trava do estabilizador 
deve ser girada por completo ao remover a suspensão para a próxima instalação.

Conector do 
estabilizador II Conector do estabilizador I

Zenmuse XT Zenmuse X4S/X5S/X7/XT2/Z30
Zenmuse Z30 Zenmuse X4S/X5S/X7/XT/XT2

Montagem do estabilizador e da câmera

11 2 3

Montagem das Baterias de Voo Inteligente

Configuração do módulo RTK (somente para M210 RTK V2)

 Apenas use o compartimento de bateria B ao usar uma bateria para fornecer carga. Neste caso, a aeronave só poderá ser ligada, mas não poderá decolar.  
 Se, por qualquer motivo, apenas uma bateria estiver disponível durante o voo, aterrisse a aeronave imediatamente e substitua as baterias o mais rápido possível.  
 Certifique-se de pressionar o botão de remoção da bateria ao removê-la.
 Certifique-se de usar as baterias TB55 incluídas. NÃO use qualquer outro tipo de bateria. 

Insira duas baterias.
Pressione uma vez para verificar o nível da bateria.
Pressione novamente e mantenha pressionado até 
que as baterias liguem ou desliguem.

A aeronave M210 RTK V2 inclui antenas D-RTK. Dados de posicionamento altamente precisos podem ser obtidos ao 
usar o M210 RTK V2 com a estação móvel GNSS de alta precisão DJI D-RTK 2 para a série Matrice.
1. Na exibição da câmera no aplicativo DJI Pilot, clique em  no canto superior direito e depois clique em RTK. Ative 

o RTK da aeronave e selecione um tipo de serviço nas configurações.
2. Consulte o Guia do Usuário da estação móvel D-RTK 2 para Matrice para obter informações sobre a configuração.

Alto

Baixo



84

PT-BR

5. Voo

Mude o interruptor 
do modo de voo 
para P-mode, o 
modo de voo mais 
seguro.

Ligue o controle remoto, o 
monitor e a aeronave.

Inicie o 
aplicativo DJI 
Pilot.

Antes de decolar, certifique-se de que a barra de status 
da aeronave no aplicativo DJI Pilot indique "Ready to Go 
(GPS)" ou "Ready to Go (Vision)" quando estiver pilotando 
em ambientes internos.

Ready to Go (GPS)DJI Pilot
Aplicativo

 Depois que o monitor estiver ligado, aguarde uma janela pop-up solicitar uma seleção de dispositivos USB e selecione “DJI Pilot”. Caso contrário, o aplicativo não 
poderá ser conectado ao controle remoto.

 Configure sempre uma altitude RTH adequada antes de decolar. Consulte a Isenção de Responsabilidade e Diretrizes de Segurança para obter mais detalhes.

Mova lentamente o pino 
esquerdo para baixo 
até tocar o solo.
Segure por alguns 
segundos para parar 
os motores.

Para parar os motores em pleno voo, 
pressione o botão RTH ao mesmo tempo 
que puxa o pino esquerdo para o canto 
interno inferior. A interrupção dos motores 
em pleno voo causará a queda da 
aeronave. O motor pode ser interrompido 
em pleno voo apenas quando o controlador 
de voo detecta um erro crítico.

Mantenha pressionado o botão para iniciar o procedimento 
RTH. Pressione novamente para cancelar.

Aterrissagem manual

Retorno à Base (RC)

Decolagem manual

Use a combinação do comando dos pinos para 
ligar/desligar os motores

Mova (lentamente) o pino para 
a esquerda para decolar

OU

 Hélices em movimento podem ser perigosas. NÃO ligue os motores em espaços confinados ou 
quando houver pessoas próximas.

 Mantenha sempre as mãos no controle remoto enquanto o motor estiver girando.
 Após o pouso, desligue a aeronave antes de desligar o controle remoto.

É importante que você compreenda as diretrizes 
básicas de voo, tanto para a sua proteção como para a 
segurança das pessoas à sua volta.
Consulte a Isenção de Responsabilidade e Diretrizes de 
Segurança para obter mais informações.

Saiba mais:
http://flysafe.dji.com/no-fly

Zonas GEO
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Especificações

Aeronave (M210 V2/M210 RTK V2)
Dimensões M210 V2: Desdobrado, hélices e equipamentos de pouso inclusos, 883×886×398 mm

Dobrado, hélices e equipamentos de pouso excluídos, 722×282×242 mm
M210 RTK V2: Desdobrado, hélices e equipamentos de pouso inclusos, 883×886×427 mm
Dobrado, hélices e equipamentos de pouso excluídos, 722×282×242 mm

Distância diagonal entre eixos 643 mm
Peso M210 V2: Aprox. 4,8 kg (com duas baterias TB55);

M210 RTK V2: Aprox. 4,91 kg (com duas baterias TB55)
Peso máx. de decolagem 6,14 kg
Carga máx. M210 V2: 1,34 kg; M210 RTK V2: 1,23 kg
Frequência de funcionamento 2,4000 a 2,4835 GHz; 5,725 a 5,850 GHz
EIRP 2,4 GHz: ≤ 26 dBm (NCC/FCC); ≤ 20 dBm (CE/MIC); ≤ 20 dBm (SRRC)

5,8 GHz: ≤ 26 dBm (NCC/FCC); ≤ 14 dBm (CE); ≤ 26 dBm (SRRC)
Precisão do voo estacionário (P-mode com GPS) Vertical: ± 0,5 m (1,64 pés) ou ± 0,1 m (0,33 pés, Sistema de visão inferior)

Horizontal: ± 1,5 m (4,92 pés) ou ± 0,3 m (0,98 pés) (Sistema visual inferior habilitado)
Precisão do voo estacionário (D-RTK, M210 RTK V2) Vertical: ± 0,1 m (0,33 pés); Horizontal: ± 0,1 m (0,33 pés)
Velocidade angular máxima Inclinação: 300°/s, Guinada: 120°/s
Ângulo máximo de inclinação (estabilizador inferior duplo/
estabilizador superior individual) Modo S: 30°; P-mode: 30° (sistema visual dianteiro habilitado: 25°); modo A: 30°

Ângulo máximo de inclinação (estabilizador inferior individual) Modo S: 35°; modo P: 30° (sistema visual dianteiro habilitado: 25°); modo A: 30°
Velocidade máx. de ascensão 5 m/s (16,4 pés/s)
Velocidade máx. de descensão (vertical) 3 m/s (9,8 pés/s)
Velocidade máx. (estabilizador inferior duplo/estabilizador 
superior individual) Modo S/Modo A: 73,8 km/h (45,9 mph); P-mode: 61,2 km/h (38 mph)

Velocidade máx. (estabilizador inferior unitário) Modo S/Modo A: 81 kph (50,3 mph); P-mode: 61,2 kph (38 mph)
Altura máx. de serviço acima do nível do mar 3000 m (9842 pés) (com hélices 1760S)
Resistência máx. ao vento 12 m/s (39,4 pés/s)
Duração máx. de voo (com duas baterias TB55) M210 V2: 34 min. (sem cargas), 24 min. (peso de decolagem: 6,14 kg)

M210 RTK V2: 33 min. (sem cargas), 24 min. (peso de decolagem: 6,14 kg)
Estabilizadores DJI suportados Zenmuse X4S/X5S/X7/XT/XT2/Z30
Configurações do estabilizador suportadas Estabilizador inferior unitário, estabilizadores inferiores duplos, estabilizador superior unitário
Classificação da proteção contra impurezas IP43
GNSS M210 V2: GPS + GLONASS; M210 RTK V2: GPS + GLONASS + BeiDou + Galileo
Temperatura de funcionamento -20 a 50 °C (-4° a 122 °F)
Controle remoto (GL900A)
Frequência de funcionamento 2,4000 a 2,4835 GHz; 5,725 a 5,850 GHz
Distância máxima de transmissão
(sem obstruções, livre de interferências) NCC/FCC: 8 km (5 mi); CE/MIC: 5 km (3,1 mi); SRRC: 5 km (3,1 mi)

EIRP 2,4 GHz: ≤ 26 dBm (NCC/FCC); ≤ 20 dBm (CE/MIC); ≤ 20 dBm (SRRC)
5,8 GHz: ≤ 26 dBm (NCC/FCC); ≤ 14 dBm (CE); ≤ 26 dBm (SRRC)

Fonte de alimentação Bateria Inteligente estendida (Modelo: WB37-4920mAh-7.6V)
Potência de saída (máx.) 13 W (sem fornecer energia ao monitor)
Fonte de alimentação USB 1 A  5,2 V (máx.)
Monitor CrystalSky DJI CrystalSky 7,85 polegadas, Resolução: 2048×1536;

Brilho: 2000 cd/m2; Sistema operacional: Android 5.1; Armazenamento: ROM 128GB
Temperatura de funcionamento -20 a 50 °C (-4° a 122 °F)
Sistema visual inferior
Alcance de velocidade <10 m/s (32,8 pés/s) a uma altura de 2 m (6,56 pés)
Faixa de altitude <10 m (32,8 pés)
Faixa de funcionamento <10 m (32,8 pés)
Ambiente operacional Superfícies com padrões claros e iluminação adequada (>15 lux)
Alcance de operação do sensor ultrassônico 0,1 a 5 m (0,33 a 16,4 pés)
Ambiente de operação do sensor ultrassônico Material não absorvente, superfícies rígidas (carpetes grossos em ambientes fechados podem 

reduzir o desempenho)
Sistema visual frontal
Alcance de detecção de obstáculos 0,7 m a 30 m (2,3 a 98,4 pés)
FOV Horizontal: 60°; Vertical: 54°
Ambiente operacional Superfícies com padrões claros e iluminação adequada (>15 lux)
Sistema de detecção por infravermelho ascendente
Alcance de detecção de obstáculos 0 a 5 m (0 a 16,4 pés)
FOV ± 5°
Ambiente operacional Obstáculos largos, difusos e reflexivos (reflexividade >10%)
Bateria de voo inteligente  (TB55-7660mAh-22.8V)
Capacidade 7660 mAh
Tensão 22,8 V
Tipo de bateria LiPo 6S
Energia 174,6 Wh
Peso líquido (unitário) Aprox. 885 g
Temperatura de funcionamento -20 a 50 °C (-4° a 122 °F)
Temperatura de carregamento 5 a 40 °C
Potência máx. de carregamento 180 W
Carregador (IN2C180)
Tensão 26,1 V
Potência nominal 180 W
Carregador com múltiplas entradas (IN2CH)
Voltagem de entrada 26,1 V
Corrente de entrada 6,9 A

MATRICE e DJI são marcas registradas da DJI.
Copyright © 2019 DJI Todos os direitos reservados.

Impresso na China.

Baixe a versão mais recente disponível em
http://www.dji.com/matrice-200-series-v2
※  Este conteúdo está sujeito a alterações sem aviso prévio.
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1. Порт HDMI
2. Порт USB
3. Разъем для карты памяти microSD
4. Порт Micro USB
5. Разъем для наушников
6. Светочувствительный порт
7. Кнопка питания
8. Настраиваемая кнопка (F1)
9. Кнопка настройки
10. Настраиваемая кнопка (F2)
11. Кнопка назад
12. Кнопка отсоединения аккумулятора
13. Аккумулятор Intelligent Battery WB37
14. Антенны
15. Кронштейн для монитора
16. Порт USB (предусмотренный порт)
17. Джойстики
18. Крючок для крепления ремня
19. Ручка регулировки фокуса
20. Кнопка возврата домой (RTH)
21. Разъем питания
22. Кнопка резерва
23. Кнопка настройки затвора
24. Кнопка настройки диафрагмы
25. Кнопка настройки ISO
26. Кнопка паузы
27. Кнопка питания
28. Дисплей пульта дистанционного управления
29. Колесико настроек камеры
30. Меню настроек настраиваемой кнопки
31. Настраиваемые кнопки (BA-BH)
32. Опора
33. Левый рычаг
34. Левое колесико (наклон стабилизатора)

Пульт дистанционного управления Cendence S
Пульт дистанционного управления CENDENCETM S оснащен технологией OCUSYNCTM 2.0 от DJI для обеспечения максимальной дальности 
передачи сигнала: до 8 км*. Он оборудован 7,85-дюймовым ультраярким монитором CRYSTALSKYTM от DJI и отображает изображение 
HD-качества в реальном времени через встроенное приложение DJI Pilot для точного и быстрого управления полетом. Поддержка двух 
частот* обеспечивает более стабильный нисходящий канал видеопередачи в HD-режиме. В режиме подключения двух пультов можно 
управлять камерой и летательным аппаратом по отдельности, даже если они находятся на расстоянии 200 м друг от друга.*
Пульт дистанционного управления работает на аккумуляторе Intelligent Battery WB37, который может быть полностью заряжен через порт 
зарядки с помощью стандартного зарядного устройства примерно за 2 часа или зарядного концентратора аккумулятора Intelligent Battery 
за 1 час 11 минут. Максимальное время работы пульта управления составляет около 4 часов*.

* Пульт дистанционного управления может работать с максимальной дальностью передачи сигнала (FCC) на открытом пространстве без 
электромагнитных помех при высоте полета около 120 метров. Фактическая максимальная дальность передачи сигнала может быть меньше указанного 
выше расстояния из-за помех в рабочей среде, а фактическое значение будет колебаться в зависимости от силы помех.

 В соответствии с местными нормативно-правовыми актами рабочая частота 5,8 ГГц недоступна в некоторых странах.
 Подробную информацию о режиме работы с двумя пультами дистанционного управления см. в руководстве пользователя.
 Максимальное время работы оценивается в лабораторных условиях без питания интеллектуального устройства или монитора, только для справки.

35. Переключатель режимов полета
36. Ручка для переноса
37. Порт USB
 (для подключения мобильного 

устройства)
38. Порт HDMI A (для вывода видео)
39. Порт шины CAN (порт с 

расширенными возможностями)
40. Порт Micro USB

41. Порт SDI (для вывода видео)
42. Правый рычаг
43. Правое колесико (поворот 

стабилизатора)
44. Кнопка AF (автофокусировка)
45. Кнопка записи
46. Кнопка спуска затвора
47. Настраиваемые кнопки (C1-C4)
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